SAAQ1 685 698 709 808

Prescription drug insurance2 1 227 1 302 1 350 1 457

Parental insurance3 —— 1 184 1 233 1 344

Fonds d’assurance-stabilisation des
revenus agricoles 130 134 162 256

Fonds d’assurance-récolte 20 25 28 27

TOTAL 4 338 5 605 5 760 6 169

1   The fiscal year of the CSST, the SAAQ and the Québec parental insurance plan ends on December 31.
2 Information on prescription drug insurance is presented in section 3.3, “Health sector.”
3 The Québec parental insurance plan was introduced in 2006.

2010-2011 Budget
H.38 Budget Plan

 The case of the SAAQ and the CSST

The SAAQ and CSST must self-finance the coverage of the services offered through
participants’ contributions. The costs of delivering their services and the attendant
user fees are wholly or partially based on actuarial valuations. The deficits posted
by both plans in 2008-2009 stem from the losses posted by the Caisse de dépôt et
de placement du Québec (CDPQ) when the plans had almost reached full
capitalization of their funds.

The SAAQ has adjusted insurance contributions since 2008 and intends to adopt a
capitalization policy before the end of 2010. In the case of the CSST, the losses
posted at the CDPQ did not affect the average premium rate for 2009. In 2010,
the rate rose from $2.10 to $2.19, an increase attributable mainly to the
amortization of the losses of the CDPQ.

TABLE H.17

Results of the Fonds d’assurance automobile du Québec
(millions of dollars)

 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009

Automobile insurance (SAAQ)

Contributions to the plan 698 709 808

Investment and other revenues 1 046 501 − 2 134

Total revenues 1 744 1 210 − 1 326

Expenditures − 1 432 − 1 272 − 1 172

Surplus (deficit) of the plan 312 − 62 − 2 498

TABLE H.18

Results of the Fonds de la santé et de la sécurité du travail
(millions of dollars)

 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009

Occupational health and safety insurance (CSST)

Contributions to the plan 2 262 2 278 2 277

Investment and other revenues 1 479 634 − 2 946

Total revenues 3 741 2 912 − 669

Expenditures − 2 700 − 3 241 − 2 746

Surplus (deficit) of the plan 1 041 − 329 − 3 415

Report on the Funding
of Public Services H.39

HSection

 Parental insurance

The Québec parental insurance plan makes provision for the payment of benefits
to all eligible workers who take maternity, paternity, parental or adoption leave. It
came into force in 2006.

Despite revenues of $1.4 billion in 2008-2009, the plan’s popularity and the
increase in the birth rate led to a deficit. Based on actuarial valuations, the
contribution rates were raised by 4.5% on January 1, 2010.

TABLE H.19

Québec parental insurance plan
(millions of dollars)

 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009

[…]

2002-2003
2003-2004
2004-2005
2005-2006
After government accounting reform in 2006-2007
2006-2007 65 11 5 500 3 584  584
2007-2008 367 46 0  36 449 200 649
2008-2009 548 88 1 − 50 587 1321 719
2009-2010P 571 87 2 55 715  715
2010-2011P 600 87 2 203 892  892
2011-2012P 620 86 2 264 972  972

P: Preliminary results for 2009-2010 and forecasts for subsequent years.
1 Deposit of $132 million from the stabilization reserve for 2008-2009 derived from the sale of assets by the Société immobilière du Québec.

2010-2011 Budget
Bud get Plan

I.14 TABLE I.11

Summary of consolidated budgetary transactions1
(millions of dollars)

Own-source

revenue
Federal

transfers 2
Consolidated

revenue

Expenditure
excluding debt

service Debt service
Consolidated

expenditure

Impact of
the plan to

restore fiscal
balance

Deposit in
the

Generations
Fund

Amounts used
from the

reserve

Amounts
allocated to
the reserve

Budgetary balance
within the meaning

of the Act
 after reserve5

Deposit of
dedicated

revenues in the
Generations

Fund

Consoli-
dated

budgetary
balance

Before government accounting reforms
1971-1972 3 110  1 293 4 403  − 4 548 − 210  − 4 758   − 355  − 355
1972-1973 3 672  1 261 4 933  − 5 038 − 242  − 5 280   − 347  − 347
1973-1974 4 279  1 376 5 655  − 6 026 − 288  − 6 314   − 659  − 659
1974-1975 5 271  1 871 7 142  − 7 288 − 296  − 7 584   − 442  − 442
1975-1976 6 006  2 222 8 228  − 8 811 − 368  − 9 179   − 951  − 951
1976-1977 7 020  2 520 9 540  − 10 260 − 456  − 10 716   − 1 176  − 1 176
1977-1978 7 867  3 088 10 955  − 11 053 − 606  − 11 659   − 704  − 704
1978-1979 8 382  3 268 11 650  − 12 331 − 817  − 13 148   − 1 498  − 1 498
1979-1980 9 295  3 754 13 049  − 14 479 − 970  − 15 449   − 2 400  − 2 400
1980-1981 10 578  3 894 14 472  − 16 571 − 1 382  − 17 953   − 3 481  − 3 481
1981-1982 13 269  4 473 17 742  − 18 413 − 1 950  − 20 363   − 2 621  − 2 621
1982-1983 14 385  5 172 19 557  − 19 720 − 2 300  − 22 020   − 2 463  − 2 463
1983-1984 15 414  6 227 21 641  − 21 294 − 2 511  − 23 805   − 2 164  − 2 164
1984-1985 15 829  6 236 22 065  − 22 926 − 3 012  − 25 938   − 3 873  − 3 873
1985-1986 17 795  6 178 23 973  − 24 092 − 3 354  − 27 446   − 3 473  − 3 473
1986-1987 19 525  5 828 25 353  − 24 769 − 3 556  − 28 325   − 2 972  − 2 972
1987-1988 21 992  6 117 28 109  − 26 830 − 3 675  − 30 505   − 2 396  − 2 396
1988-1989 23 366  6 386 29 752  − 27 654 − 3 802  − 31 456   − 1 704  − 1 704
1989-1990 24 359  6 674 31 033  − 28 782 − 4 015  − 32 797   − 1 764  − 1 764
1990-1991 26 073  6 972 33 045  − 31 583 − 4 437  − 36 020   − 2 975  − 2 975
1991-1992 27 720  6 747 34 467  − 34 102 − 4 666  − 38 768   − 4 301  − 4 301
1992-1993 27 561  7 764 35 325  − 35 599 − 4 756  − 40 355   − 5 030  − 5 030
1993-1994 28 165  7 762 35 927  − 35 534 − 5 316  − 40 850   − 4 923  − 4 923
1994-1995 28 815  7 494 36 309  − 36 248 − 5 882  − 42 130   − 5 821  − 5 821
1995-1996 30 000  8 126 38 126  − 36 039 − 6 034  − 42 073   − 3 947  − 3 947
1996-1997 30 522  6 704 37 226  − 34 583 − 5 855  − 40 438   − 3 212  − 3 212
After government accounting reform in 1997-1998
1997-1998 35 087  6 461 41 548  − 36 363 − 7 342  − 43 705   − 2 157  − 2 157
1998-1999 37 742  8 292 46 034  − 38 721 − 7 187  − 45 908   126  126
1999-2000 40 298  6 530 46 828  − 39 448 − 7 373  − 46 821   7  7
2000-2001 42 309  8 319 50 628  − 41 645 − 7 606  − 49 251   − 950  427  427
2001-2002 40 535 3 9 476 50 011  − 43 678 − 7 261  − 50 939   950  22  22
2002-2003 42 768 3 9 457 52 225  − 45 821 − 7 132  − 52 953   − 728  − 728
2003-2004 44 410 3 10 120 54 530  − 47 647 − 7 241  − 54 888   − 358  − 358
2004-2005 46 946  9 939 56 885  − 50 100 − 7 449  − 57 549   − 664  − 664
2005-2006 48 895  11 122 60 017  − 52 421 − 7 559  − 59 980   37  37
After government accounting reform in 2006-2007
2006-20074 53 391  11 970 65 361  − 54 645 − 8 723  − 63 368  − 584  − 1 300 109 584 693
2007-20084 54 011  14 733 68 744  − 58 342 − 8 752  − 67 094  − 449  − 1 2016 0 449 449
2008-20094 53 460  15 081 68 541  − 61 668 − 8 131  − 69 799  − 587 1 845  0 587 587
2009-2010P,4 56 536  17 541 74 077  − 70 124 − 7 928  − 78 052  − 715 433  − 4 257 715 − 3 542
2010-2011P,4 58 955  18 393 77 348  − 73 012 − 9 001  − 82 013 1 051 − 892   − 4 506 892 − 3 614
2011-2012P,4 61 826  16 591 78 417  − 73 238 − 10 143  − 83 381 3 036 − 972   −2 900 972 − 1 928

P: Preliminary results for 2009-2010 and forecasts for subsequent years.
1 For consistency with the financial data presented in the public accounts for years prior to 2009-2010, the consolidated budgetary balance for those years does not take into account the changes made by Bill 40 (2009, c. 38) to the mechanics of the reserve.

As of 2009-2010, the data take the impact of Bill 40 into account (see section F).
2 Presented on a cash basis until 2004-2005 and on an accrual basis thereafter.
3 Own-source revenue includes the exceptional losses of the Société générale de financement du Québec, i.e. $91 million in 2001-2002, $339 million in 2002-2003 and $358 million in 2003-2004.